No. 14-901

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS,

Petitioner,

v. FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

JAMES BRADFORD RAMSAY *Counsel of Record* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS 1101 Vermont Avenue, Suite 200 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 898-2207 jramsay@naruc.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I.	Both Oppositions Reinforce the Need to Grant Review to Examine the 10 th Circuit's Mis-application of <i>Chevron</i>
II.	The Oppositions Highlight the 10 th Circuit's Conflict with this Court's Decision in <i>Iowa Utilities Board</i> and the fractured logic of the FCC's construction of the Act's Provisions
III.	Certiorari should be Granted to Settle the Recurring Question of Proper Application of § 152(b) and § 601(c)(1)11
СО	NCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd. 525 U.S. 366 (1999) ii, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ii, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C., 133 S. Ct. 1863(2013) 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 In re: FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....1 through 15 (inclusive) Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC, 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000), aff'd in part, rev'd in part by Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC, Louisiana Public Service Commission v. F.C.C., 476 U.S. 355 (1986) 13 **STATUTES/CODE CITATIONS**

<i>Communications Act of 1934</i> , as amended by the
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-
104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) ii, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 152(b) ii, 13, 14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 152 note (Pub. L.
No. 104-104 § 601(c)) ii, 13, 14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) 4, 12, 14
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(B) 11

iii

47 U.S.C. § 252	7
47 U.S.C. § 252(c)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(b)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(c)(2)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B)(i)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B)(ii)	
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5)	

FCC ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Connect America Fund, Report and Order and
Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
26 F.C.C. Rcd 17663 (2011)3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Joint Intercarrier Compensation Principa	al Brief of
Petitioners, Filed July 17, 2013 in	10 th Circuit
Case No. 11-9900
